

No. 09-11556

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE TOLENTINO,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN\*  
*General Counsel*

HILARY HASSLER  
*Chief of Appeals*

ALAN B. GADLIN  
ELEANOR J. OSTROW  
ALLEN J. VICKEY  
*Assistant District Attorneys*

\* *Counsel of Record*

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.  
*District Attorney*  
NEW YORK COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
One Hogan Place  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 335-9775  
halliganc@dany.nyc.gov

---

---

234437



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The exclusionary rule does not apply to records independently compiled by the government and already in its possession before an unlawful search or seizure.....	13
A. The exclusionary rule applies only to evidence “improperly obtained” by the police, not to pre-existing data already in the government’s hands. ....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. This Court’s precedents confirm that the exclusionary rule does not apply to evidence in the government’s possession prior to an unlawful stop.....	20
II. Where the only link between an illegal stop and disputed evidence is that the police learned the defendant’s name during the stop, the evidence is not subject to suppression. ....	28
III. Because exclusion of DMV records would yield minimal incremental deterrence and impose substantial costs, that remedy is not available here. ....	37
A. The incremental deterrence benefits yielded by excluding DMV records would be negligible, at best.....	38
B. The social costs of excluding DMV records are substantial and far outweigh any purported deterrence benefits.....	42
CONCLUSION .....	46

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009) .....	44
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	41
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	32
<i>Bynum v. United States</i> , 262 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1958), <i>later appeal</i> , 274 F.2d 767 (D.C. Cir. 1960) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	39
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969) .....	7, 22, 32, 36
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Frisbie v. Collins</i> , 342 U.S. 519 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985) .....	7, 32, 36
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135, 129 S.Ct. 695 (2009).....	12, 14
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004) .....	32, 33
<i>Hoonsilapa v. INS</i> , 575 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	6, 34
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	11, 42
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	12, 37
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 U.S. 436 (1886) .....	28, 29, 31, 35

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	11, 14
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) .....	11, 14, 27
<i>Navarro-Chalan v. Ashcroft</i> , 359 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....	11, 27, 37, 41
<i>Payne v. United States</i> , 294 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1961) .....	35
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	25, 40, 41
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v.</i> <i>Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998) .....	10, 12, 37, 44
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996) .....	44

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	33
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	42
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	18, 19
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bowley</i> , 435 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	6, 31
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	10, 12, 14, 42
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 573 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Farias-Gonzalez</i> , 556 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 31, 33



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Friedland</i> , 441 F.2d 855 (2d Cir. 1971) . . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Garcia-Beltran</i> , 443 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Guevara-Martinez</i> , 262 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Guzman-Bruno</i> , 27 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	5, 31
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976) . . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) . . . . .	11, 12, 37
<i>United States v. Nardone</i> , 127 F.2d 521 (2d Cir. 1942) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Navarro-Diaz</i> , 420 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Olivares-Rangel</i> , 458 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	32, 33
<i>United States v. Oscar-Torres</i> , 507 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	32

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980) .....	38, 41
<i>United States v. Roque-Villanueva</i> , 175 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	6, 31
<i>United States v. Sand</i> , 541 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	34
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 950 F.2d 505 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	18, 42
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725 .....	44, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	41
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATE STATUTES**

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 710.60(3)(a) .....	4
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 710.70(2).....	5
N.Y. Veh. & Traffic L. § 510 .....	3
N.Y. Veh. & Traffic L. § 511(1) .....	2, 3
N.Y. Veh. & Traffic L. § 511(3) .....	1, 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Webster's New World Dictionary, 3d College Edition, 1988 .....	14
